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Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of exemptions from Income Tax Act, 1961 to co-operative societies and co-operative banks since withdrawn alongwith reasons therefor; and

(b) the revenue estimated to be generated through such withdrawal?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE:(SHRI S.S. PALANIMANICKAM)

(a) Prior to its amendment by the Finance Act 2006, section 80P of the Income-tax Act, 1961 provided for a deduction of the whole of the profits of a cooperative society, attributable to the business of banking or providing credit facilities to its members, or of a cottage industry or of marketing of agricultural produce of its members, or to the business of processing of the agricultural produce of its members, without the aid of power etc.

2. The Finance Act 2006 withdrew the tax benefits to co-operative banks under Section 80P of the Income-tax Act on the following grounds:-

(i) Co-operative banks are like any other bank and the principle of mutuality does not apply because their area of operations extends even to non-members.

(ii) Most of these banks are providing standard banking facilities like opening of letters of credit, bill discounting and collection, lockers and safe deposit vaults, bank guarantees etc. Many of these deal in foreign exchange and have also opened ATM kiosks.
These banks are thus no different from commercial banks and therefore are not eligible for preferential tax treatment.

(iii) It is in consonance with the objective of the Government to expand the tax base by phasing out all exemptions that are considered economically inefficient and and inequitable.

(iv) Income-tax is a tax on profits and there is no rationale for exempting profit-making co-operative banks from payment of income-tax.

3. Despite this, out of around 97,782 co-operative banking/credit institutions, a large majority of the co-operative banking institutions have been kept out of the tax net because almost 94,942 Primary Agricultural Credit Societies (PACS) and 697 Primary Co-operative Agriculture and Rural Development Banks (PCARDs) are outside the purview of the amendment. The PACS and PCARDs constitute about 98% of the total co-operative banks or banking institutions. Thus, the amendment is applicable only to the remaining 2% of the co-operative banking institutions, which are about 2143 in number.

4. It would be pertinent to mention that, vide Finance Act, 2007, the following benefits have been extended to cooperative banks:-

a. Deduction for provision for doubtful debts, available so far to banking companies, has been extended to cooperative banks;

b. Deduction in respect of special reserve to the extent of 20% of profit, available to financial corporations and banks, has been extended to cooperative banks;

c. Carry forward and set off of business losses has been allowed in the event of amalgamation of a loss making cooperative bank with another cooperative bank. With this, co-operative banks have been brought at par with commercial banks in so far as the Income-tax
Act is concerned.

5. In view of the above, there is no justification to restore the tax exemption under section 80P of the Income-tax Act to co-operative banks.

(b) Prior to the withdrawal of this exemption in the case of co-operative societies and banks, the revenue foregone on account of tax benefits under section 80P for the year 2005-06 was Rs. 1632 crores. This has reduced by Rs. 1366 crores to Rs. 266 crores for 2006-07, which is the first financial year after the withdrawal of the said exemption.
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